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Financial Highlights

Six-month period ended 30 
September % Change

2016 2015
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 931,512 952,446 (2.2)%
  Hong Kong# 633,244 668,256 (5.2)%
  Mainland China 289,265 276,281 4.7%
  Others## 9,003 7,909 13.8%

EBITDA 122,019 154,968 (21.3)%
Profit attributable to owners
  of the Company 42,234 81,266 (48.0)%
Basic earnings per share HK2.99 cents HK5.75 cents (48.0)%

Number of restaurants
  including joint ventures
  (As at 30 September) 2016 2015

  Hong Kong 34 34
  Mainland China 26 21
  Macau 3 2

#	 Revenue from external customers located in Hong Kong includes revenue derived from the sale of food to a joint venture of the Group 
amounting to approximately HK$4,522,000 (six-month period ended 30 September 2015: approximately HK$3,676,000).

##	 Represents revenue derived from the sale of food to a joint venture of the Group.



4 Tsui Wah Holdings Limited  •  Interim Report 2016

Chairman’s Statement

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the board of directors (the “Board”) of Tsui Wah Holdings Limited (the “Company”, together with its 

subsidiaries, the “Group” or “Tsui Wah”), I hereby announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the 

Group for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016.

Tsui Wah has been under the spotlight over the past few months. However, everything is behind us now and the Group is 

vigorously proceeding with a series of internal reforms, aiming at enhancing its competitiveness. Recalling the past, a number 

of milestones Tsui Wah has achieved throughout its development, namely the take-up of Tsui Wah by me, the opening of the 

restaurant at Wellington Street in Central, Hong Kong, the launch of electronic order-taking, Tsui Wah’s expansion beyond 

Hong Kong by opening its first restaurant in Mainland China and Macau respectively and its listing on the Main Board of the 

Stock Exchange, remains vivid in my memory. Notwithstanding the challenges over the years, Tsui Wah has so far established 

itself as a leading Cha Chaan Teng (茶餐廳) chain in the Greater China Region owing to the dedication and tireless efforts of 

Tsui Wah’s management and staff at all levels. The hard-earned achievement of Tsui Wah is attributable to the efforts made 

over the last half century. I, together with the management team, would strive to reward our customers for their support by 

leading the Group to continue its stable development and enhancing the qualities of our food and services.

The Group’s results for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 were affected by the global economic fluctuations. However, 

our sales performance during the first half of this financial year has improved as compared to that of the second half of the 

last financial year. To further optimise and stabilise the structure and composition of the management team, as to the senior 

management, the Group appointed Mr. Pang Kwing Ho Peter as the chief executive officer with effect from 1 June 2016. Mr. 

Pang, who was the managing director of Supreme Catering, a business unit of the Group, is well-versed in the Group’s 

operations. The Board believes that the appointment of Mr. Pang, who has years of experience in the strategic development 

and management of restaurant business, as the chief executive officer is the best choice. Recently, the Group has appointed 

Mr. Lee Tsz Kin Kenji as our executive director and reappointed Mr. Yang Dong John as our chief financial officer. The Group is 

actively identifying suitable candidates for its business operation in China.

Furthermore, the Group recognises the importance of quality food and services and has taken positive measures to 

rationalise its internal structure, striving for excellence by delineating workplace cooperation and strengthening its 

implementation capabilities. During the period under review, the Group has positively contemplated and analysed the 

deficiencies in its operations and come up with solutions for improvement in the following aspects:

•	 Production — the Group is optimising the structure of its production division by appointing 3 experienced staff 

members to head various departments of the division and innovating the workflow for certain dishes to ensure 

consistency of food qualities at all restaurants. The Group will also review its existing menu from time to time and 

introduce new offerings to attract customers. Besides, the Group will continue to strengthen its centralised 

procurement and source quality food stuff from reputable suppliers, thereby enhancing its bargaining power and cost-

control capabilities. The Group will progressively increase the proportion of food stuff supplied by its central kitchens in 

Hong Kong and Shanghai, achieving optimal economies of scale and consistency of food qualities.

•	 Services — to enhance the standard of services of its frontline staff and ease the burden of their workload, the Group is 

streamlining the entire workflow of its operations and strengthening staff training, hoping to create an amicable, 

comfortable and friendly dining ambience for the customers.
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•	 Resource management — the rapid development of Internet generates opportunities and challenges for all walks of 
life. In response to the development trend of “Internet Plus”, the Group has been upgrading its IT facilities, such as POS 
system and ERP supply chain, to further improve operational efficiency. During the period under review, the Group’s 
restaurants in Mainland China have accepted Alipay (支付寶) payments and all the restaurants in Mainland China and 
Hong Kong use smartphones to take orders from customers. To further expand the customer base, the Group has 
launched delivery services through the O2O food delivery service providers in most of the restaurants in Mainland 
China and strengthened “Tsui Wah Delivery” (快翠送) in Hong Kong. The Group believes that increasing the application 
of Internet will enhance operational efficiency and provide customers with a more convenient and efficient spending 
option.

•	 Strategy and planning for development — to achieve economies of scale and higher penetration rate, the Group will 
continue to devise a well thought-out restaurant distribution layout covering its three core business areas, namely Hong 
Kong, Macau and Mainland China, according to the prevailing economic environment and market demand. To maintain 
a payoff period of 1 to 2 years for capital expenditure, the Group will open small scale restaurants in Hong Kong and 
China region. Besides, the Group will further promote its “Supreme Catering” by adding such new elements as Chinese-
style catering services, grilled seafood recipes and a variety of meal-boxes for corporate customers to open up new 
income streams.

Looking forward, challenges are expected to remain in the catering industry. We shall continue to optimise the organisation 
structure and management system through the above-mentioned measures, explore the possibility of enhancing its 
operations by the aid of hi-tech systems and improve the operational efficiency of its existing restaurants in various aspects, 
thereby laying a solid foundation for the long term development of the Group.

Tsui Wah is approaching its 50th anniversary. Over the years, Tsui Wah has experienced various economic cycles and the 
Board would like to express its gratitude to the community for persistently supporting the Group and staying with us over the 
years. The Group will launch a range of marketing activities, including the production of a brand new promotional video 
facilitating interaction with consumers through social media, to breathe new life to Tsui Wah, a Cha Chaan Teng brandname 
with history spanning half a century, and to capture a customer base made up of more diversified age groups.

During the period under review, the Group produced its first micro movie entitled “情懷未變” earlier this year, which took 
home a number of awards at the 2016 Global Micro Movie Festival, including the “最佳微電影優異獎”, “金光獎 — 優秀劇本” 
and the “金光獎 — 最佳影片”. Tsui Wah was also awarded “My Most Favourite Cha Chaan Teng 我最喜愛茶餐廳” by U 
Magazine, “最回味食府金獎” and “必吃茶餐廳” at the Best-Ever Dining Awards 2016 by Weekend Weekly 新假期周刊, etc. 
Such awards not only recognise the Group’s insistence and efforts in providing quality food and services, but also give us the 
impetus towards perfection. We shall continue to show our gratitude to the community for its support for Tsui Wah by 
pursuing the goal of “speed, quality and perfection” widely adopted by the local catering industry in Hong Kong.

Again, I would like to take this opportunity to thank, on behalf of the Board, all the staff and the management team for their 
hard work during the period under review, and extend my sincere gratitude to our customers, shareholders, suppliers and 
business partners for their long term support and trust in the Group. Tsui Wah will persistently adhere to the “Lion Rock spirit” 
by realising Hong Kong people’s living philosophy of striving for continuous self-improvement to take on challenges 
proactively and strive for another 50 glorious years with better performance. I am confident of Tsui Wah’s strategies and its 
management team and, more importantly, the future of Tsui Wah. 

Lee Yuen Hong
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 November 2016
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Management Discussion and Analysis

OPERATION REVIEW
Hong Kong operations
As at 30 September 2016, the Group operated thirty four restaurants in Hong Kong.

The Group’s delivery service, “Tsui Wah Delivery” (快翠送) has continued to expand its coverage in Kowloon as well as some 
areas on the Hong Kong Island and in the New Territories during the six-month period ended 30 September 2016. It 
represents a potential source of long term profit and business growth for the Group.

To cope with its business development, the Group has relocated its new central kitchen in Hong Kong since February 2015. It 
has further strengthened the Group’s centralised procurement and logistics management capabilities, achieved economies 
of scale and increased synergies. Through its “Supreme Catering” (至尊到會) facility, the Group is also committed to providing 
comprehensive on-site catering services to its valued customers.

Mainland China operations
During the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, the Group has opened three new restaurants in shopping malls in 
the PRC, namely Deji Plaza in Nanjing, EPMALL in Shenzhen and AMall in Guangzhou. Through the opening of new restaurants 
in the PRC, the Group has continued to expand its footprint in Mainland China, further enhancing the brand awareness of 
“Tsui Wah”.

Macau operations
During the six months ended 30 September 2016, the Group has opened one new restaurant in Starworld Hotel, Macau in 
August 2016.

As at 30 September 2016, the Group had three “Tsui Wah” restaurants in Macau and these restaurants have been operating 
under joint venture arrangement with the Group’s joint venture partners.
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AWARDS
During the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, the Group has been granted the following awards:

Issuer of Award Award

Mystery Shopper Service Association
神秘顧客服務協會

Smiling-Enterprise Award 2015–2016
2015–2016年度「微笑企業」大獎

Airport Authority Hong Kong
香港機場管理局

Airport Safety Recognition Scheme — Best Safety Supervisor
機場安全嘉許計劃 — 最優秀安全督導員

Hong Kong Brand Development Council
香港品牌發展局

Hong Kong Top Brand
香港名牌

The Federation of Hong Kong Industries (FHKI)
香港工業總會

2015 BOCHK Corporate Environmental Leadership Awards  
— EcoChallenger
中銀香港企業環保領先大獎2015 — 環保優秀企業

World Green Organisation
世界綠色組織

Green Office Awards Labelling Scheme (GOALS)
綠色辦公室獎勵計劃

South China Morning Post (SCMP)
南華早報

Enterprising Hong Kong Brand Awards 2016 (EHKBA) 
香港企業品牌大獎 2016

Asia Pacific Creativity Industries Association Limited (APCIA)
亞太文化創意產業總會

2016 香港文化創意產業大獎

Correctional Services Department and the Centre for 
Criminology of the University of Hong Kong
懲教署及香港大學犯罪學中心

“Unleashing Rehabilitated Offenders’ Potential”
Caring Employer Award 2016
「助更生，展所長」愛心僱主 2016

Friesland Campina (Hong Kong) Limited
菲仕蘭（香港）有限公司

黑白淡奶業界港式奶茶文化貢獻大獎（茶餐廳組)

Junior Chamber International Dragon
騰龍青年商會

The Best Employee and Employer Award 2016 (BEEA)
最佳僱員僱主2016

World Green Organisation
世界綠色組織

Sustainable Business Award
企業可持續發展大獎

These awards are recognitions of the Group’s quality operations and the efforts of the Group’s dedicated work force. The 
Board would like to express its gratitude and appreciation to the staff for their continuous efforts in bringing high quality food 
and services to customers in Hong Kong and the PRC.
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PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK
The Group has effectively implemented its restaurant-opening strategy in Hong Kong, Macau and the PRC. During the six-
month period ended 30 September 2016, the Group opened a total of four new restaurants in Macau and the PRC. The Group 
plans to further enhance its market share by consolidating and expanding its restaurant network in Hong Kong and across 
different regions of the PRC. It will continue to execute its well-planned restaurant-opening strategy according to market 
conditions. To further strengthen its business operations in Hong Kong, the Group has continued to expand the coverage of 
its delivery service “Tsui Wah Delivery”  (快翠送) and is dedicated to increasing and optimising the speed and ordering 
efficiency of “Tsui Wah Delivery” (快翠送) in order to provide more convenient services to its customers. In addition, the 
Group will continue to provide its five-star catering service under the brand name of “Supreme Catering” (至尊到會) for the 
customers. The Board is confident that the Group will continue to explore business opportunities and expand its restaurant 
network in both Hong Kong and the PRC.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Revenue
The Group’s revenue for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 was approximately HK$931.5 million, representing a 
decrease of approximately 2.2% as compared with approximately HK$952.4 million of the corresponding period in 2015. The 
decrease in revenue was mainly due to the slower economic growth in Mainland China, the deterioration in Hong Kong’s 
retail industry in year 2016 and the dropping of the number of tourists from Mainland China.

As at 30 September 2016, the Group operated 34 restaurants in Hong Kong, 26 restaurants in the PRC, and 3 restaurants in 
Macau.

Cost of inventories sold
For each of the six-month periods ended 30 September 2015 and 2016, the cost of inventories sold amounted to 
approximately HK$270.2 million and HK$268.3 million, respectively, representing approximately 28.4% and 28.8% of the 
Group’s revenue for the respective periods. The ratio of the cost of inventories sold to the Group’s revenue has slightly 
increased as a result of a general increase in food cost.

Gross profit
The Group’s gross profit, which equals the revenue minus cost of inventories sold, for the six-month period ended 30 
September 2016 was approximately HK$663.2 million, representing a decrease of approximately 2.8% from approximately 
HK$682.3 million of the corresponding period in 2015. The gross profit margin of the Group for each of the six-month periods 
ended 30 September 2015 and 2016 was approximately 71.6% and 71.2%, respectively. The decrease in gross profit was 
mainly attributable to a slight increase in food cost.

Staff costs
The staff costs for each of the six-month periods ended 30 September 2015 and 2016 were approximately HK$263.1 million 
and HK$267.6 million, respectively, representing approximately 27.6% and 28.7% of the Group’s revenues in the 
corresponding periods. The increase was attributable to the general increase in the labour cost in the food and catering 
sector in recent years, the hiring of new staff for the opening of new restaurants and the maintaining of the Group’s 
competitiveness in human resources.
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Depreciation and amortisation
For each of the six-month periods ended 30 September 2015 and 2016, the depreciation and amortisation was equivalent to 
approximately 5.8% and 6.4% of the Group’s revenues for the respective periods. The increase was mainly due to an increase 
in the number of shops, coupled with the increase in the costs of renovation materials during the period.

Property rentals and related expenses
The property rentals and related expenses amounted to approximately HK$147.2 million and HK$158.3 million, respectively 
for each of the six-month periods ended 30 September 2015 and 2016, representing approximately 15.5% and 17.0% of the 
respective periods’ revenues. The increase in property rentals and related expenses for the six-month period ended 30 
September 2016 was primarily due to the opening of new restaurants by the Group during the period. In order to realize a 
better control in the property rentals and related expenses, the Group negotiated rental agreements for a longer term with its 
landlord(s) so as to maintain the rentals at a reasonable level.

Fuel and utility expenses
For each of the six-month periods ended 30 September 2015 and 2016, the fuel and utility expenses accounted for 
approximately 5.0% and 5.2%, respectively, of the Group’s revenues for the respective periods.

Other operating expenses
Other operating expenses amounted to approximately HK$83.5 million and HK$80.5 million for each of the six-month periods 
ended 30 September 2015 and 2016, respectively, representing approximately 8.8% and 8.6% of the Group’s revenues for the 
respective periods. The decrease in other operating expenses in the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 was mainly 
due to the reduction in exchange losses as a result of reducing the Renminbi balance maintained for the Hong Kong 
operation. Besides, the cost associated with the opening of new restaurants was reduced due to less shops being open 
during the period.

Share of profits of joint ventures
Share of the profits of joint ventures amounted to approximately HK$17.9 million for the six-month period ended 30 
September 2015 and approximately HK$16.0 million for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016. The decrease was 
primarily due to the economic downturn in Macau, which in turn affected the local retail and catering performance despite 
the Group’s opening of a new shop during the period under review.

Profit before tax
The profit before tax decreased by approximately HK$40.6 million, or approximately 39.3%, from approximately HK$103.2 
million for the six-month period ended 30 September 2015 to approximately HK$62.6 million for the six-month period ended 
30 September 2016. The decrease was mainly due to the slower economic growth in Mainland China, the deterioration in 
Hong Kong retail industry in year 2016 and the dropping of the number of tourists from Mainland China.

However, the profit before tax increased by approximately HK$28.4 million, or approximately 83.0%, from approximately 
HK$34.2 million for the six-month period ended 31 March 2016 (excluding the effect of the provision for impairment of fixed 
assets amounting to approximately HK$27.8 million) to approximately HK$62.6 million for the six-month period ended 30 
September 2016. The increase was mainly due to an increase of revenue for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 
compared with that of the six-month period ended 31 March 2016, and a reduction of the cost associated with the opening of 
new restaurant due to less shops being opened during the period.
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Liquidity and financial resources
The Group finances its business with internally generated cash flows and proceeds received from the listing of shares of the 
Company (the “Share(s)”) on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange by way of a global offering in November 2012. As at 30 
September 2016, the Group had bank deposits and cash amounting to approximately HK$539.5 million (as at 31 March 2016: 
approximately HK$547.2 million), representing a decrease of approximately 1.4% from 31 March 2016. The decrease was 
mainly due to the increase in costs and prepayments of the restaurants’ opening and renovation. Most bank deposits and 
cash were denominated in Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi.

As at 30 September 2016, the Group’s total current assets and current liabilities were approximately HK$645.9 million (as at 
31 March 2016: approximately HK$645.9 million) and approximately HK$363.7 million (as at 31 March 2016: approximately 
HK$333.5 million), respectively, while the current ratio was about 1.8 times (as at 31 March 2016: about 1.9 times).

The Group had finance lease payables of approximately HK$0.1 million as at 30 September 2016 (as at 31 March 2016: 
approximately HK$0.1 million) and interest-bearing bank borrowings of approximately HK$74.1 million as at 30 September 
2016 (as at 31 March 2016: approximately HK$76.7 million). The interest-bearing bank borrowings are secured, repayable on 
demand and denominated in Hong Kong dollars, and bear interest at a rate of 1 month Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate 
plus 1.75%. During the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, no financial instruments were used for hedging purposes.

As at 30 September 2016, the gearing ratio of the Group, which was calculated based on the sum of interest-bearing bank 
borrowings and finance lease payables over equity attributable to owners of the Company, was approximately 6.4% (as at 31 
March 2016: approximately 6.6%).

Material acquisition or disposal
For the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, the Group had not made any material acquisition or disposal.

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s sales and purchases for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 were mostly denominated in Hong 
Kong dollars and Renminbi. The Renminbi is not a freely convertible currency. Future exchange rates of the Renminbi could 
vary significantly from the current or historical exchange rates as a result of the controls that could be imposed by the PRC 
government. The exchange rates may also be affected by economic developments and political changes domestically and 
internationally, and the demand and supply of the Renminbi. The appreciation or devaluation of the Renminbi against Hong 
Kong dollars may have impact on the Group’s results. During the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, the Group 
noted that there was a devaluation of Renminbi against Hong Kong dollars. The Group will continue to take proactive 
measures and monitor closely its exposure to such currency movement.
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Contingent liabilities
As at 30 September 2016, the Group had contingent liabilities of approximately HK$3.6million (31 March 2016: approximately 
HK$3.6 million) in respect of bank guarantees given in favour of landlords in lieu of rental deposits.

Charges on assets
Save as disclosed in note 17 to interim financial information, there were no other charges on the Group’s assets.

Human resources
As at 30 September 2016, the Group (excluding its joint ventures) employed approximately 4,153 employees (31 March 2016: 
4,175). Remuneration packages are generally structured by reference to market terms and individual qualifications and 
experience. The Company has also adopted two share option schemes, details of such schemes are set forth in note 12 to 
the interim financial information.

During the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, various training activities, such as training on operational safety, 
management skills as well as mentorship program, had been conducted to improve the front-end quality of services as well 
as to ensure the smooth and effective installation of the Group’s business systems. The Group has continued to implement 
the management trainee program to enhance the depth and breadth of the management of the Group for their future career 
development.
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To the shareholders of Tsui Wah Holdings Limited

INTRODUCTION
We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 13 to 29, which comprises the interim condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position of Tsui Wah Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries as at 30 
September 2016 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, 
changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial 
information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim 
Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of interim financial information in 
accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our 
review. Our report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other 
purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial 
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the HKICPA. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not 
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Ernst & Young
Certified Public Accountants
22/F CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central
Hong Kong

28 November 2016
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
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Six-month period ended
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 4 931,512 952,446
Other income and gains 8,217 6,960
Cost of inventories sold (268,309) (270,195)
Staff costs (267,617) (263,052)
Depreciation and amortisation (59,985) (55,147)
Property rentals and related expenses (158,264) (147,150)
Fuel and utility expenses (48,341) (47,944)
Advertising and marketing expenses (9,348) (4,980)
Other operating expenses (80,502) (83,509)
Finance costs (761) (829)
Equity-settled share option expense – (1,321)
Share of profits of joint ventures 15,992 17,884
    

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 62,594 103,163
Income tax expense 5 (20,049) (21,352)
    

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 42,545 81,811
    

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 42,234 81,266
  Non-controlling interests 311 545
    

42,545 81,811
    

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
  ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY
  Basic 7 HK2.99 cents HK5.75 cents
    

  Diluted 7 HK2.99 cents HK5.74 cents
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Six-month period ended
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 42,545 81,811

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Other comprehensive loss to be reclassified to
  profit or loss in subsequent periods:

  Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (14,542) (12,388)
   

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX 28,003 69,423
   

Attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 27,692 68,878
  Non-controlling interests 311 545
   

28,003 69,423
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As at 30 September 2016

Condensed Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position

30 September
2016

31 March
2016

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 8 636,475 644,131
Prepaid land lease payments 70,601 73,753
Intangible assets 1,962 2,286
Investments in joint ventures 57,351 41,373
Prepayments for purchases of property,
  plant and equipment and intangible assets 16,528 12,844
Non-current rental deposits 68,276 61,271
Deferred tax assets 22,328 23,444
    

Total non-current assets 873,521 859,102
    

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 21,993 22,833
Trade receivables 9 10,874 6,879
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 69,966 65,386
Pledged time deposits 3,591 3,591
Cash and cash equivalents 539,481 547,231
    

Total current assets 645,905 645,920
    

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 10 89,031 76,018
Other payables and accruals 189,391 178,795
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 74,081 76,673
Finance lease payables 62 135
Tax payable 11,105 1,898
    

Total current liabilities 363,670 333,519
    

NET CURRENT ASSETS 282,235 312,401
    

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,155,756 1,171,503
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As at 30 September 2016

Condensed Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position (continued)

30 September
2016

31 March
2016

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY
Deferred tax liabilities 1,004 1,006
    

Net assets 1,154,752 1,170,497
    

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Issued capital 11 14,112 14,112
Reserves 1,139,249 1,155,305
    

1,153,361 1,169,417
Non-controlling interests 1,391 1,080
    

Total equity 1,154,752 1,170,497
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Attributable to owners of the Company 

Issued
capital

Share
premium
account

Share
option

reserve
Statutory

reserve
Merger
reserve

Exchange
fluctuation

reserve
Retained

profits Total

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2016 14,112 855,973 9,421 11,992 (8,434) (26,853) 313,206 1,169,417 1,080 1,170,497
Profit for the period – – – – – – 42,234 42,234 311 42,545
Other comprehensive loss 
  for the period:
  Exchange differences on 
    translation of foreign 
    operations – – – – – (14,542) – (14,542) – (14,542)            

Total comprehensive income 
  for the period – – – – – (14,542) 42,234 27,692 311 28,003
2016 final dividend – – – – – – (21,168) (21,168) – (21,168)
2016 special dividend – – – – – – (22,580) (22,580) – (22,580)
Transfer to statutory reserve – – – 2,206 – – (2,206) – – –            

At 30 September 2016 14,112 855,973* 9,421* 14,198* (8,434)* (41,395)* 309,486* 1,153,361 1,391 1,154,752
            

At 1 April 2015 14,125 856,303 14,782 10,367 (8,434) (4,619) 349,398 1,231,922 284 1,232,206
Profit for the period – – – – – – 81,266 81,266 545 81,811
Other comprehensive loss 
  or the period:
  Exchange differences on 
    translation of foreign 
    operations – – – – – (12,388) – (12,388) – (12,388)            

Total comprehensive income for 
  the period – – – – – (12,388) 81,266 68,878 545 69,423
2015 final dividend – – – – – – (84,832) (84,832) – (84,832)
Issuance of new shares 14 3,348 (356) – – – – 3,006 – 3,006
Equity-settled share option 
  arrangements 12(b) – – 1,321 – – – – 1,321 – 1,321            

At 30 September 2015 14,139 859,651 15,747 10,367 (8,434) (17,007) 345,832 1,220,295 829 1,221,124
            

*	 These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of HK$1,139,249,000 (31 March 2016: HK$1,155,305,000) in the condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2016.
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Six-month period ended 
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 116,878 123,858
Interest received 1,321 4,171
Interest paid (761) (829)
Income tax paid (9,726) (14,989)
   

Net cash flows from operating activities 107,712 112,211
   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (59,915) (47,132)
Increase in prepayments for purchase of items of property,
  plant and equipment and intangible assets (3,684) (19,430)
Proceeds from disposals of items of property, plant and equipment 174 153
Dividend received from a joint venture – 22,399
   

Net cash flows used in investing activities (63,425) (44,010)
   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank loans (2,592) (2,535)
Capital element of finance lease rental payments (73) (150)
Dividends paid (43,748) (84,832)
Proceeds from issue of shares – 3,006
   

Net cash flows used in financing activities (46,413) (84,511)
   

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,126) (16,310)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 547,231 620,637
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (5,624) (2,925)
   

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 539,481 601,402
   

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 539,481 526,580
Non-pledged time deposits with original maturity of less than 
  three months when acquired – 74,822
   

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the condensed consolidated 
  statement of financial position 539,481 601,402
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1.	 CORPORATE INFORMATION
The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 29 May 2012 as an exempted company with limited liability 
under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 of the Cayman Islands. The address of the Company’s registered office is Cricket 
Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands.

During the period, the Company acted as an investment holding company and its subsidiaries were principally engaged 
in the provision of food catering services through a chain of Hong Kong-style restaurants in Hong Kong and the People’s 
Republic of China (the “PRC” or “Mainland China”).

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION
The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with the 
applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) and are in compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim 
financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

(a)	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures
The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the preparation of the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those used in the annual financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2016, except for the adoption of certain new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards (“HKFRSs”), which also include HKASs and Interpretations that are adopted for the first time in the 
current period:

Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 
  and HKAS 28 (2011)

Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations
Amendments to HKFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts
Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation 

  and Amortisation
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants
Amendments to HKAS 27 (2011) Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
Annual Improvements 2012–2014 Cycle Amendments to a number of HKFRSs

The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs has had no significant financial effect on these financial 
statements.
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2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
(b)	 Issued but not yet effective HKFRSs

The Group has not early applied any new and revised HKFRSs, that have been issued but are not yet effective, in 
the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. However, the Group is in the process of 
making an assessment of the impact of the new and revised HKFRSs upon initial application, certain of which 
may be relevant to the Group’s operation and may result in changes in the Group’s accounting policies, and 
changes in presentation and measurement of certain items of the Group’s financial statements.

(c)	 Change in accounting estimate
During the period, the Group revised the estimated useful lives for leasehold improvements. In the opinion of the 
directors, the revised estimates can reflect the estimated useful life of the property, plant and equipment more 
accurately. The effect of that change in accounting estimate of the current period was a decrease in depreciation 
and an increase in profit after tax of HK$3,510,000.

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group is principally engaged in the provision of food catering services through a chain of Hong Kong-style 
restaurants. Information reported to the Group’s management for the purpose of resources allocation and performance 
assessment focuses on the operating results of the Group as a whole as the Group’s resources are integrated and no 
discrete operating segment financial information is available. Accordingly, no operating segment information is 
presented.

Geographical information
The following tables present revenue from external customers for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 and 
certain non-current asset information as at 30 September 2016, by geographical area.

(a)	 Revenue from external customers

Six-month period ended 
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 633,244 668,256
Mainland China 289,265 276,281
Others* 9,003 7,909
   

931,512 952,446
   

The revenue information above is based on the locations of the customers.

As no revenue derived from sales to a single customer of the Group has accounted for over 10% of the Group’s 
total revenue during the period, no information about major customers is presented.

*	 Represents revenue derived from the sale of food to a joint venture of the Group.



Tsui Wah Holdings Limited  •  Interim Report 2016

30 September 2016

Notes to Interim Financial Information

21

3.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Geographical information (Continued)
(b)	 Non-current assets

As at 
30 September

As at 
31 March

2016 2016
(Unaudited) (Audited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 364,447 371,026
Mainland China 372,578 371,745
Others 45,892 31,616
   

782,917 774,387
   

The non-current asset information above is based on the locations of the assets and excludes financial 
instruments and deferred tax assets.

4.	 REVENUE
Revenue represents amounts received and receivable from the operation of restaurants and the sale of food, net of 
sales related taxes. An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Six-month period ended 
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue
Restaurant operations 917,987 940,861
Sale of food 13,525 11,585
   

931,512 952,446
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5.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Hong Kong profits tax has been provided on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong at a rate of 16.5% 
during the six-month periods ended 30 September 2016 and 2015. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been 
calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the locations in which the Group operates.

Six-month period ended 
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current — Hong Kong
  Charge for the period 8,794 14,305
  Under provision in prior years 598 –
Current — Elsewhere
  Charge for the period 7,324 6,511
  Under provision in prior years 2,217 –
Deferred tax 1,116 536
   

Total tax charge for the period 20,049 21,352
   

6.	 INTERIM DIVIDEND
On 28 November 2016, the Board declared an interim dividend of HK2.0 cents per share (six-month period ended 30 
September 2015: HK2.0 cents per share), totalling HK$28,224,529 (six-month period ended 30 September 2015: 
HK$28,277,249).

7.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
COMPANY
The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 is based on 
the profit for the period of HK$42,234,000 (six-month period ended 30 September 2015: HK$81,266,000) attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the Company and the weighted average number of 1,411,226,450 ordinary shares in issue 
(six-month period ended 30 September 2015: 1,413,667,779 ordinary shares in issue).

The calculation of diluted earnings per share amount for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 is based on 
the profit for the period of HK$42,234,000 (six-month period ended 30 September 2015: HK$81,266,000) attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the Company and the weighted average number of 1,411,226,450 ordinary shares in issue 
during the period (six-month period ended 30 September 2015: 1,415,772,555 ordinary shares in issue), as used in the 
basic earnings per share calculation.
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8.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
During the period, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of HK$59,916,000 (six-month period ended 30 
September 2015: HK$47,132,000). There were disposals of property, plant and equipment of HK$174,000 (six-month 
period ended 30 September 2015: HK$365,000). In the prior period, there was a write-off of property, plant and 
equipment of HK$1,246,000.

9.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES
An aged analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 September 31 March
2016 2016

(Unaudited) (Audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one month 4,775 3,833
One to two months 4,131 3,046
Over two months 1,968 –
   

10,874 6,879
   

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on cash and smart card settlement, except for well-established 
corporate customers, for which the credit term is generally 60 days. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its 
outstanding receivables to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. The 
Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancement over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables 
are non-interest-bearing.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables are amounts due from the Group’s joint-ventures of HK$4,434,000 (31 March 
2016: HK$3,531,000) as at 30 September 2016, which are repayable on credit terms similar to those offered to the major 
customers of the Group.

10.	 TRADE PAYABLES
An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 September 31 March
2016 2016

(Unaudited) (Audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one month 53,625 45,512
One to two months 35,406 30,506
   

89,031 76,018
   

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and generally have payment terms of 45 days.
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11.	 ISSUED CAPITAL

30 September 31 March
2016 2016

(Unaudited) (Audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Authorised:
  10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 100,000 100,000
   

Issued and fully paid:
  1,411,226,450 (31 March 2016: 1,411,226,450) 
    ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 14,112 14,112
   

In the prior year, the subscription rights attaching to 1,323,914 share options were exercised at the subscription price of 
HK$2.27 per share (note 12), resulting in the issue of 1,323,914 shares of HK$0.01 each for a total consideration, before 
expenses, of HK$3,005,000. An amount of HK$356,000 was transferred from the share option reserve to the share 
premium account upon the exercise of the share options.

In prior year, the Company purchased 2,636,000 of its own issued ordinary shares on the Stock Exchange at a total 
consideration of HK$3,704,000. The purchased shares were cancelled in the prior year and the issued share capital of 
the Company was reduced by the par value of approximately HK$26,000. The premium paid on the purchase of the 
shares of HK$3,678,000, including transaction costs, has been charged to the share premium of the Company.

12.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEMES
(a)	 Share option scheme

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) for the purpose of motivating 
eligible persons to optimise their performance and efficiency for the benefit of the Group and to attract and retain 
or otherwise maintain ongoing relationships with such eligible persons whose contributions are/will or expected 
to be beneficial to the Group. The Share Option Scheme became effective on 5 November 2012 and, unless 
otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from that date.

No share options have been granted under the Share Option Scheme during the current and prior periods and no 
share options were outstanding under the Share Option Scheme as at 30 September 2016 and 31 March 2016.

(b)	 Pre-IPO share option scheme
The Company operates a pre-IPO share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme”) for the purpose 
of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s 
operations. Eligible participants of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme include the Company’s directors, including 
independent non-executive directors, other employees of the Group, suppliers of goods or services to the Group, 
customers of the Group, the Company’s shareholders, and any non-controlling shareholder of the Company’s 
subsidiaries. The Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme became effective on 5 November 2012 and, unless otherwise 
cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from that date.
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12.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)
(b)	 Pre-IPO share option scheme (Continued)

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ meetings of the 
Company.

The following share options were outstanding under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme during the period/year:

Six-month period ended
30 September 2016

Year ended
31 March 2016

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
Number 

of options

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
Number 

of options
HK$ 

per share ’000
HK$ 

per share ’000

At beginning of the period/year 2.27 26,800 2.27 51,250
Exercised during the period/year – – 2.27 (1,324)
Forfeited during the period/year – – 2.27 (18,231)
Expired during the period/year – – 2.27 (4,895)

  

At end of the period/year 2.27 26,800 2.27 26,800
  

In the prior year, the weighted average share price at the date of exercise of the share options was HK$2.72.

During the six-month period ended 30 September 2015, the Group recognised a share option expense of 
HK$1,321,000.

The Company had 26,800,000 share options outstanding under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme. The exercise in full 
of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 
26,800,000 additional ordinary shares of the Company and additional share capital of HK$268,000 (before issue 
expenses).

The 1,324,000 share options exercised in the prior year resulted in the issue of 1,324,000 ordinary shares of the 
Company and new share capital of HK$13,000 (before issue expenses), as further detailed in note 11 to the condensed 
interim financial statements.
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13.	 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Group leases certain of its restaurants, office premises and warehouses under operating lease arrangements. 
Leases for these properties are negotiated for terms ranging from one to fifteen years.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases falling due as follows:

30 September 31 March
2016 2016

(Unaudited) (Audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 222,563 220,976
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 338,126 376,001
After five years 103,018 136,780
   

663,707 733,757
   

In addition, the operating lease rentals for certain restaurants are based on the higher of a fixed rental and a contingent 
rent depending on the sales of these restaurants pursuant to the terms and conditions as set out in the respective 
rental agreements. As the future sales of these restaurants could not be reliably determined, the relevant contingent 
rent has not been included above and only the minimum lease commitments have been included in the above table.

14.	 COMMITMENTS
In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 13 above, the Group had the following capital 
commitments at the end of the reporting period.

30 September 31 March
2016 2016

(Unaudited) (Audited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contracted, but not provided for:
  Leasehold improvements 15,217 5,984
  Intangible assets 822 822
   

16,039 6,806
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15.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
(i)	 In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in the interim financial information, the Group had the following 

material transactions with related parties during the period:

Six-month period ended 
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Sale of food to joint ventures (a) 13,525 11,585

Purchase of food from a joint venture (b) – 6

Rental fee paid and payable to:
  Success Path Limited (c) 1,604 2,400
  Champion Stage Limited (c) 1,138 1,170
  Joy Express Limited (c) 6,796 6,990
  Cheermax Limited (d) 1,401 1,718
    

The transactions were conducted on terms and conditions mutually agreed between the relevant parties. The 
directors of the Company are of the opinion that these related party transactions were conducted in the ordinary 
course of business of the Group.

Notes:

(a)	 The selling prices of food sold to joint ventures were mutually agreed between the parties.

(b)	 The cost of purchase of food from a joint venture was made at pre-determined prices agreed between 
parties.

(c)	 These related parties are controlled by the current and former directors of the Company, namely Mr. Lee 
Yuen Hong, Mr. Ho Ting Chi, Mr. Cheung Yu To, Mr. Cheung Wai Keung and Mr. Cheung Yue Pui. Mr. Ho 
Ting Chi, Mr. Cheung Wai Keung and Mr. Cheung Yue Pui are the former directors of the Company. The 
rental fee was determined between the Group and the parties.

(d)	 This related party is controlled by Ms. Chan Choi Fung, the wife of Mr. Lee Yuen Hong. The rental fee was 
determined between the Group and the party.
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15.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(ii)	 Compensation of key management personnel of the Group, including Directors’ and the chief executive’s 

remuneration, is as follows:

Six-month period ended 
30 September
2016 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000

Short term employee benefits 6,016 5,821
Equity-settled share option expenses – 1,411
Post-employment benefits 62 65
   

6,078 7,297
   

16.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
As at 30 September 2016, the Group had contingent liabilities of HK$3,589,000 (31 March 2016: HK$3,589,000) in respect 
of bank guarantees given in favour of the landlords in lieu of rental deposits.

17.	 PLEDGE OF ASSETS
Certain of the Group’s land and buildings with a net aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK$216,469,000 (31 
March 2016: HK$220,228,000) were pledged to secure a mortgage loan granted to the Group. The Group’s bank 
guarantee facilities are secured by the pledged time deposits of the Group amounting to HK$3,591,000 (31 March 2016: 
HK$3,591,000).
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18.	 FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Fair value hierarchy
Assets for which fair values are disclosed:

Fair value measurement using
    

Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
HK$’000 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

As at 30 September 2016

Non-current rental deposits – 68,276 – 68,276
     

As at 31 March 2016

Non-current rental deposits – 61,271 – 61,271
     

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

Fair value measurement using
    

Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
HK$’000 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

As at 30 September 2016

Finance lease payables – 62 – 62
     

As at 31 March 2016

Finance lease payables – 135 – 135
     

19.	 APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
This interim financial information was approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 28 November 
2016.
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DIVIDEND
The Board has resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK2.0 cents per Share for the six-month period ended 30 September 
2016 (2015: HK2.0 cents) payable on Thursday, 22 December 2016 to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear 
on the register of members of the Company on Wednesday, 14 December 2016.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS
The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 13 December 2016 and Wednesday, 14 December 
2016, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the interim 
dividend, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the 
Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s 
Road East, Hong Kong, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 12 December 2016.

USE OF PROCEEDS
The issued Shares were initially listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 26 November 2012 (the “Listing Date” 
and the “Listing”, respectively) with net proceeds from the global offering of the Company of approximately HK$794.4 million 
(after deducting underwriting fees and related expenses).

The use of net proceeds from the Listing up to 30 September 2016 was approximately as follows:

Use of net proceeds

Percentage
of net

proceeds

Net proceeds
(in HK$
million)

Amount
utilised
(in HK$
million)

Amount
remaining

(in HK$
million)

Opening new restaurants and
  delivery centres and launch of
  catering service in Hong Kong 20% 158.9 (153.8) 5.1
Opening new restaurants in China 35% 278.0 (278.0) –
Construction of new central
  kitchen in Hong Kong 10% 79.4 (79.4) –
Construction of new central
  kitchens in Shanghai and
  Southern China 20% 158.9 (108.2) 50.7
Upgrading information
  technology systems 5% 39.8 (15.2) 24.6
Additional working capital and
  other general corporate purposes 10% 79.4 (79.4) –

•     

Total 100% 794.4 (714.0) 80.4
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme
The Company adopted a pre-IPO share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme”) on 5 November 2012 for the 
purpose of recognising the contribution of certain executives, employees and directors (who were in full-time employment of 
the Group) to the growth of the Group and/or to the Listing by granting options to them as incentive or reward.

Other than the options under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme granted to grantees (the “Grantees”) on or before 7 
November 2012, no further options have been or will be granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme since then. The 
exercise price per Share is HK$2.27, which is equivalent to the global offering price per Share. All options granted under the 
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on or before 7 November 2012 may be exercised in the following manner:

Grantee Exercise Period
Maximum percentage of
options exercisable

Mr. Lee Yuen Hong (“Mr. Lee”) Commencing on the first anniversary 
date of the Listing Date upon fulfillment 
of certain conditions and ending on 
25 November 2017

33% of the total number of options 
granted to Mr. Lee

Commencing on the second anniversary 
date of the Listing Date upon fulfillment 
of certain conditions and ending on 
25 November 2017

33% of the total number of options 
granted to Mr. Lee

Commencing on the third anniversary 
date of the Listing Date upon fulfillment 
of certain conditions and ending on 
25 November 2017

34% of the total number of options 
granted to Mr. Lee
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme (Continued)
Each of the Grantees was required to pay HK$1.00 on acceptance of the options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option 
Scheme.

As at the date of this interim report, the Company had 26,800,054 share options outstanding comprising 26,800,054 
underlying Shares under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, representing approximately 1.9% of the issued share capital of 
the Company as at that date.

Details of the share options granted, exercised, forfeited and cancelled under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme during the 
six-month period ended 30 September 2016 are as follows:

Number of share options

Grantee(1) Date of grant

Exercisable

period(1)

Exercise

price

Balance

as at

1 April 2016

Granted

during

the period

Exercised

during

the period

Cancelled

or forfeited

during

the period

Balance

as at

30 September

2016

Mr. Lee 7 November

  2012

26 November 2013 to

  25 November 2017

HK$2.27

  per Share

26,800,054 – – – 26,800,054

     
26,800,054 – – – 26,800,054

     

Notes:

(1)	 Details of the share options exercisable by the Grantee are set out on page 31 of this interim report.

(2)	 As at 30 September 2016, no employees (other than Mr. Lee) were Grantees under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)
Share Option Scheme
The Company adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) on 5 November 2012 for the purpose of giving 
certain Eligible Persons (as defined below) an opportunity to have a personal stake in the Company and motivating them to 
optimise their future performance and efficiency to the Group and/or rewarding them for their past contributions, and 
attracting and retaining, or otherwise maintaining on-going relationships with, such Eligible Persons who are significant to 
and/or whose contributions are or will be beneficial to the performance, growth or success of the Group. “Eligible Persons” 
refer to (i) any director, employee, consultant, professional, customer, supplier, agent, partner or adviser of or contractor to 
the Group or a company in which the Group holds an interest or a subsidiary of such company (the “Affiliate”); or (ii) the 
trustee of any trust, the beneficiary of which or any discretionary trust, the discretionary objects of which include any director, 
employee, consultant, professional, customer, supplier, agent, partner or adviser of or contractor to the Group or an Affiliate; 
or (iii) a company beneficially owned by any director, employee, consultant, professional, customer, supplier, agent, partner, 
adviser of or contractor to the Group or an Affiliate.

The maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Share Option 
Scheme is 133,333,400 Shares, representing approximately 9.45% of the Company’s issued share capital as at the date of this 
interim report. The maximum number of Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted under the 
Share Option Scheme to any one person (including exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period shall not 
exceed 1% (and for an independent non-executive director or a substantial shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing 
Rules) of the Company, 0.1% or the value of HK$5 million) of the Shares in issue from time to time. Any further grant of 
options in excess of the aforesaid limit shall be subject to, among other requirements, the approvals from the shareholders of 
the Company in general meeting.

An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme at any time during a period as 
determined by the Board and not exceeding 10 years from the date of the grant. There is no minimum period for which an 
option must be held before it can be exercised in general. However, at the time of granting any option, the Board may, on a 
case by case basis, make such grant subject to such conditions, restrictions or limitations including (without limitation) those 
in relation to the minimum period of the options to be held and/or the performance targets to be achieved as the Board may 
determine in its absolute discretion. Participants of the Share Option Scheme are required to pay HK$1 and submit to the 
Company a duly signed offer letter as the consideration for the grant. The exercise price of the options is determined by the 
Board in its absolute discretion and shall not be less than whichever is the highest of:

(a)	 the nominal value of the Share on the date of grant of the relevant option;

(b)	 the closing price of a Share as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheet on the date of grant of the relevant 
option; and

(c)	 the average closing price of a Share as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets for the five business days 
immediately preceding the date of grant of the relevant option.

The Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years from the Listing Date, after which no further 
options will be granted or offered but the provisions of the Share Option Scheme shall remain in force and effect in all other 
respects. All options granted prior to the termination of the Share Option Scheme and not then exercised shall continue to be 
valid and exercisable subject to and in accordance with the Share Option Scheme.

During the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, no options were granted by the Board under the Share Option 
Scheme.

Further details of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the Share Option Scheme are set out in note 12 to the interim 
financial information.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, 
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES
As at 30 September 2016, the interests and short positions of each Director and chief executive of the Company in the shares, 
underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong (the “SFO”)) which were required to be notified to 
the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short 
positions which he was taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or were required pursuant to Section 
352 of the SFO to be entered in the register referred to therein; or were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set 
out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules, were as follows:

Interest in the Shares of the Company

Name of Directors Nature of interest
Number

of Shares

Number of 
Shares subject to
options granted

under Pre-IPO
Share Option

Scheme Total

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding (3)

Mr. Lee(1) Beneficial interest; interests held
  jointly with another person;
  interest in a controlled 
  corporation

878,956,000 (L) 26,800,054(2) 905,756,054 64.18%

Mr. Cheung Yu To(1) Interests held jointly with another
  person; interest in a controlled
  corporation

878,956,000 (L) – 905,756,054(2) 64.18%

(L)	 denotes long position
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, 
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES (Continued)
Interest in the Shares of the Company (Continued)
Notes:

(1)	 Pursuant to a deed of confirmation dated 5 November 2012 (the “Deed of Confirmation”), Mr. Lee, Mr. Ho Ting Chi (“Mr. Ho”), Mr. 
Cheung Yue Pui, Mr. Cheung Yu To and Mr. Cheung Wai Keung have agreed to jointly control their respective interests in the Company 
and decisions as to the business and operations of the Group shall be made in accordance with the unanimous consent of all of them. 
Each of Mr. Lee, Mr. Ho, Mr. Cheung Yue Pui, Mr. Cheung Yu To and Mr. Cheung Wai Keung shall exercise their respective voting rights 
in the Company in the same way. Hence, each of Mr. Lee, Mr. Ho, Mr. Cheung Yue Pui, Mr. Cheung Yu To and Mr. Cheung Wai Keung 
is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by them in aggregate by virtue of the SFO.

(2)	 905,756,054 Shares consist of 878,956,000 Shares and 26,800,054 underlying Shares comprised in the share options. The 26,800,054 
share options were granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme to Mr. Lee personally, but pursuant to the Deed of Confirmation, 
Mr. Ho, Mr. Cheung Yue Pui, Mr. Cheung Yu To and Mr. Cheung Wai Keung are deemed to be interested in such share options by 
virtue of the SFO.

(3)	 These percentages are calculated on the basis of 1,411,226,450 Shares in issue as at 30 September 2016.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2016, none of the Directors and chief executive of the Company or their 
respective associates had any interests and short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company 
or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company 
and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which he 
was taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or were required pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO to be 
entered in the register referred to therein; or were required pursuant to the Model Code to be notified to the Company and 
the Stock Exchange.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHT TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES
Save as disclosed in the section headed “Share Option Schemes“ in this report above, at no time during the six-month period 
ended 30 September 2016 was the Company or any of its subsidiaries, a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors to 
acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate; and none 
of the Directors, or their spouses or children under the age of 18, had any rights to subscribe for the securities of the 
Company, or had exercised any such right during the period.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND 
UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 September 2016, so far as is known to the Directors or chief executive of the Company, the following corporation 
and persons other than a Director or the chief executive of the Company had an interest or a short position in the Shares and 
underlying Shares, which were required to be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, 
or which were required, pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, were as follows:

Name of Shareholders Capacity
Number of 

Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding(8)

Ms. Chan Choi Fung(1) Interest of a spouse 905,756,054 (L) 64.18%
Mr. Ho(2) Interests held jointly with another

  person; interest in a controlled
  corporation

905,756,054 (L) 64.18%

Mr. Cheung Yue Pui(2) Interests held jointly with another
  person; interest in a controlled
  corporation

905,756,054 (L) 64.18%

Mr. Cheung Wai Keung(2) Interests held jointly with another
  person; interest in a controlled
  corporation

905,756,054 (L) 64.18%

Ms. Woo Chun Li(3) Interest of a spouse 905,756,054 (L) 64.18%
Ms. Tai Ngan Har Talia(4) Interest of a spouse 905,756,054 (L) 64.18%
Ms. Lam Hiu Man(5) Interest of a spouse 905,756,054 (L) 64.18%
Ms. Lui Ning(6) Interest of a spouse 905,756,054 (L) 64.18%
Cui Fa Limited(7) Beneficial owner 770,092,000 (L) 54.57%

(L)	 denotes long position

Notes:

(1)	 Ms. Chan Choi Fung is the wife of Mr. Lee. Under the SFO, Ms. Chan Choi Fung is taken to be interested in the same number of Shares 
in which Mr. Lee is interested or is deemed to be interested.

(2)	 Pursuant to the Deed of Confirmation, Mr. Lee, Mr. Ho, Mr. Cheung Yue Pui, Mr. Cheung Yu To and Mr. Cheung Wai Keung have 
agreed to jointly control their respective interests in the Company and decisions as to the business and operations of the Group shall 
be made in accordance with the unanimous consent of all of them. Each of Mr. Lee, Mr. Ho, Mr. Cheung Yue Pui, Mr. Cheung Yu To 
and Mr. Cheung Wai Keung shall exercise their respective voting rights in the Company in the same way. Hence, each of Mr. Lee, Mr. 
Ho, Mr. Cheung Yue Pui, Mr. Cheung Yu To and Mr. Cheung Wai Keung is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by them in 
aggregate by virtue of the SFO.

(3)	 Ms. Woo Chun Li is the wife of Mr. Cheung Wai Keung. Under the SFO, Ms. Woo Chun Li is taken to be interested in the same number 
of Shares in which Mr. Cheung Wai Keung is interested or is deemed to be interested.

(4)	 Ms. Tai Ngan Har Talia is the wife of Mr. Ho. Under the SFO, Ms. Tai Ngan Har Talia is taken to be interested in the same number of 
Shares in which Mr. Ho is interested or is deemed to be interested.

(5)	 Ms. Lam Hiu Man is the wife of Mr. Cheung Yue Pui. Under the SFO, Ms. Lam Hiu Man is taken to be interested in the same number of 
Shares in which Mr. Cheung Yue Pui is interested or is deemed to be interested.

(6)	 Ms. Lui Ning is the wife of Mr. Cheung Yu To. Under the SFO, Ms. Lui Ning is taken to be interested in the same number of Shares in 
which Mr. Cheung Yu To is interested or is deemed to be interested.

(7)	 As at 30 September 2016, Cui Fa Limited was held as to approximately 49.90%, 36.12% and 13.98% by Mr. Lee, Mr. Ho and Mr. Cheung 
Yu To, respectively.

(8)	 These percentages are calculated on the basis of 1,411,226,450 Shares in issue as at 30 September 2016.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND 
UNDERLYING SHARES (Continued)
Save as disclosed herein, as at 30 September 2016, so far as is known to the Directors or chief executive of the Company, 
there was no corporation/person other than a Director or the chief executive of the Company as having an interest or a short 
position in the Shares and underlying Shares which would be required to be disclosed to the Company pursuant to Part XV of 
the SFO or which were required, pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein.

DIRECTORS’/CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS
Save as disclosed in note 15 to the interim financial information, there were no contracts of significance in relation to the 
Group’s business to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries or associates was a party and in which any Director or 
controlling shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, 
subsisted at the end of the period or at any time during the period.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS
No contracts, other than a contract of service with any Director or any person engaged in the full-time employment of the 
Company, concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the 
Company were entered into or existed during the six-month period ended 30 September 2016.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Company has adopted and complied with the code provisions (the “Code Provisions”) in the Corporate Governance 
Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016. The 
Company will continue to review and enhance its corporate governance practices to ensure compliance with the CG Code 
from time to time.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS
The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as a code of conduct of the 
Company regarding the Directors’ transactions of the listed securities of the Company.

In response to the specific enquiries made by the Company, all the Directors who held office as at 30 September 2016 
confirmed that they had fully complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six-month period 
ended 30 September 2016.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Audit Committee was established on 5 November 2012 with specific written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 
3.22 of the Listing Rules and Code Provision C.3 of the CG Code. The written terms of reference were revised on 31 March 
2016 in compliance with the requirements under the CG Code. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to make 
recommendations to the Board on the appointment and removal of the external auditor, review the financial statements and 
advise on material aspects in respect of financial reporting and oversee the internal control procedures of the Company. The 
existing members of the Audit Committee comprise Mr. Yim Kwok Man, Mr. Goh Choo Hwee and Mr. Wong Chi Kin, of which 
Mr. Yim Kwok Man and Mr. Goh Choo Hwee are independent non-executive Directors, and Mr. Wong Chi Kin is a non-
executive Director. Mr. Yim Kwok Man is the chairman of the Audit Committee.

The unaudited interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 September 2016 has been reviewed by the 
Audit Committee and the external auditors, Ernst & Young. The Audit Committee has also reviewed this report.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES
During the six-month period ended 30 September 2016, the Company did not redeem any of its Shares listed on the Stock 
Exchange nor did the Company or any of its subsidiaries  purchase or sell any of such Shares.
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PUBLIC FLOAT
Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, as at the date 
of this interim report, the Company has maintained sufficient prescribed public float of the issued Shares as required under 
the Listing Rules.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
(a)	 Cessation of discussions of disposal of the Shares

On 11 October 2016, the Company was notified by Cui Fa Limited, Ample Favour Limited and Victor Leap Limited (the 

“Potential Vendors”) that the Potential Vendors had ceased discussions with an independent third party in respect of 

a possible disposal of the Shares, which might result in a change in control of the Company. Please refer to the 

Company’s announcements dated 19 July, 19 August, 19 September and 11 October 2016 respectively.

(b)	 Changes in the Board’s and certain Board committees’ composition
On 1 November 2016, the following changes in the composition of the Board and certain Board committees took place:

(i)	 the appointment of Mr. Lee Tsz Kin Kenji as an executive Director;

(ii)	 the redesignation of Mr. Wong Chi Kin as a non-executive Director, and his resignation as the chairman and a 

member of the nomination committee of the Board (the “Nomination Committee”) and a member of the 

remuneration committee of the Board (the “Remuneration Committee”);

(iii)	 the appointment of each of Mr. Cheng Chung Fan and Mr. Cheng Yu Sang as a non-executive Director;

(iv)	 the appointment of Mr. Tang Man Tsz as an independent non-executive Director and a member of each of the 

Remuneration Committee and the Nomination Committee; and

(v)	 the appointment of Mr. Lee Yuen Hong as the chairman of the Nomination Committee.

For further details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 1 November 2016. Save as disclosed 

above, no other material events occurred after the reporting period and up to the date of this interim report.

APPRECIATION
The Board would like to express its sincere gratitude to the management of the Group and all the staff for their continuous 

support and contributions. The Board also takes this opportunity to thank its loyal shareholders, investors, customers, 

auditors, business partners and associates for their continued faith in the prospects of the Group.

By Order of the Board

Tsui Wah Holdings Limited
Lee Yuen Hong

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 November 2016

As at the date of this report, the executive Directors are Messrs. Lee Yuen Hong, Cheung Yu To and Lee Tsz Kin Kenji; the 

non-executive Directors are Messrs. Cheng Chung Fan, Cheng Yu Sang and Wong Chi Kin; and the independent non-

executive Directors are Messrs. Goh Choo Hwee, Tang Man Tsz and Yim Kwok Man.
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